U.S. Department of Labor Wage and Hour Division
                        Washington, DC 20210
1
FLSA2019-12
August 8, 2019
Dear Name*:
This letter responds to your request for an opinion on whether volunteer Reserve Deputies who
perform paid security work for third parties maintain their status as volunteers or are instead

in demand for extra duty work from third parties in recent years has led the Deputy Sheriff’s
Association to offer extra duty work to volunteer Reserve Deputies at the same hourly rate
offered to full-time deputies.1  You note that the volunteer Reserve Deputies program has
allowed the growing public safety demands of the community to be met.
GENERAL LEGAL PRINCIPLES
Congress did not intend for the FLSA “to discourage or impede volunteer activities,” but rather
to “prevent any manipulation or abuse of minimum wage or overtime requirements through
coercion or undue pressure upon individuals to “‘volunteer’ their services.”  29 C.F.R.
1 You represent that the demand for extra duty hours has increased approximately 37% from 2015 to
2018.  You note that this increased demand for extra duty work is beyond the ability of the Deputy
Sheriff’s Association to supply through its full-time deputies.  Nonetheless, Reserve Deputies accounted
for only about 6% of the extra duty hours worked by all deputies in 2018.
2
§ 553.101(b).  Indeed, the FLSA recognizes the generosity and public benefits of volunteering
and allows people to freely volunteer time for religious, charitable, civic, humanitarian, or
similar public services.  See WHD Opinion Letter FLSA2018-22, 2018 WL 4562932, at *1
(Aug. 28, 2018); WHD Opinion Letter FLSA2006-4, 2006 WL 561849, at *1 (Jan. 27, 2006).
An individual who volunteers to perform services for a public agency is not an employee under
the FLSA if: (1) the individual receives no compensation or is paid expenses, reasonable
benefits, or a nominal fee to perform the services for which the individual volunteered; and (2)
such services are not the same type of services which the individual is employed to perform for
such public agency.  29 U.S.C. § 203(e)(4)(A).
The Department’s regulations provide further guidance regarding public agency volunteers.  See
29 C.F.R. §§ 553.100-.106.  A “volunteer” is “[a]n individual who performs hours of service for
a public agency for civic, charitable, or humanitarian reasons, without promise, expectation or
receipt of compensation for services rendered.”  29 C.F.R. § 553.101(a).  The regulatory
definition of volunteer should be applied in a “common-sense manner.”  Purdham v. Fairfax
Cnty. Sch. Bd., 637 F.3d 421, 428 (4th Cir. 2011) (citation omitted); see also Todaro v. Twp. of
Union, 40 F. Supp. 2d 226, 230 (D.N.J. 1999) (“The regulatory definition does not require that
the individual be exclusively, or even predominantly, motivated by ‘civic, charitable, or
humanitarian reasons’; therefore, the Court understands this phrase to be modified by an implied
‘at least in part.’”).  Of course, the volunteer must offer his or her services “freely and without
pressure or coercion, direct or implied, from an employer.”  29 C.F.R. § 553.101(c); see WHD
Opinion Letter FLSA2019-2, 2019 WL 1225928, at *1 (Mar. 14, 2019); WHD Opinion Letter
FLSA2006-18, 2006 WL 1836646, at *1 (June 1, 2006); Acosta v. Cathedral Buffet, Inc., 887
F.3d 761, 767 (6th Cir. 2018) (“The type of coercion with which the FLSA is concerned is
economic in nature, not societal or spiritual.”).  An individual who volunteers for a public agency
may be paid expenses, reasonable benefits, or a nominal fee for his or her volunteer work, but
such volunteer work may not be the same type of services which the public agency employs the

3
potential access to extra duty work.3  Importantly, there is no indication that their access is
related to how many hours they volunteer, or the type or quality of their volunteer work, for the
Sheriff’s Office.  The Reserve Deputy program has existed for about 35 years, but the
Association did not make extra duty work available to Reserve Deputies until several years ago,
due to a significantly increased demand for such services.  Whether the volunteer Reserve
Deputies actually perform extra duty work depends on the needs of third parties who request
security services, among other factors.  There is no indication that such access induces
individuals to volunteer as Reserve Deputies.
In the alternative, even if a volunteer’s access were to be construed as compensation, such access
would be a “reasonable benefit” for volunteering and would not alter his or her volunteer status.
29 U.S.C. § 203(e)(4)(A)(i).  WHD regulations state that including individual volunteers in
group insurance plans or pension plans is generally a reasonable benefit.  See 29 C.F.R.
§§ 553.106(d).  Further, WHD has previously opined that $1,500 in annual relief from personal
property taxes during the term of a volunteer’s service is a reasonable benefit.  See WHD
Opinion Letter, FLSA2006-28, 2006 WL 2792442, at *5 (Aug. 7, 2006).  Individuals do not lose
their volunteer status if they are provided reasonable benefits by a public agency for whom they
perform volunteer services.  See 29 C.F.R. § 553.106(d).  Giving the volunteer Reserve Deputies
access to extra duty work for third parties is one such reasonable benefit.  This access is offered
to all officers on the same general terms, is not guaranteed, and is contingent upon the changing